
Full Council
18 July 2018

Quorum: 7

Published: Tuesday, 10 July 2018
To the Members of the Borough Council

You are summoned to attend an ordinary meeting of Eastbourne Borough Council 
to be held in the Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, BN21 4UG on 
18 July 2018 at 6.00 pm to transact the following business.

Agenda
1 Minutes of the annual and ordinary meetings held on 9 May 2018  

(Pages 1 - 18)

2 Declarations of interests by members  

3 Mayor's announcements  

4 Notification of apologies for absence  

5 Public right of address  

The Mayor to report any requests received from a member of the public under 
council procedure rule 11 in respect of any referred item or motion listed below.

6 Order of business  

The Council may vary the order of business if, in the opinion of the Mayor, a 
matter should be given precedence by reason of special urgency.

7 Matters referred from Cabinet or other council bodies.  

The following matters are submitted to the Council for decision (council procedure 
rule 12 refers):-

(a) Treasury management annual report 2017-18  

Report of Councillor Stephen Holt on behalf of the Cabinet (to follow).

(b) Corporate plan refresh 2018-19  

Report of Councillor David Tutt on behalf of the Cabinet (to follow).

Public Document Pack



8 Discussion on minutes of council bodies.  

Members of the Council who wish to raise items for discussion (council procedure 
rule 14) on any of the minutes of the meetings of formal council bodies listed 
below must submit their request to the Committee Services Lead no later than 
10.00 am on the day of the meeting. A list of such items (if any) will be circulated 
prior to the start of the meeting.

The following are appended to this agenda:-

(a) Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 24 April 2018  
(Pages 19 - 26)

(b) Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 22 
May 2018  (Pages 27 - 30)

(c) Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 23 May 2018  (P
[...]
in 28 days.

If a member has a DPI or other prejudicial interest he/she must leave the room when 
the matter is being considered (unless he/she has obtained a dispensation).

Democratic Services
For any further queries regarding this agenda or notification of apologies please 
contact Democratic Services.

Email: committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk  

Telephone: 01323 410000

Website: http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/ 

 
modern.gov app available
View upcoming public committee documents on your iPad or Android Device with the free 
modern.gov app.

mailto:committees@lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk
http://www.lewes-eastbourne.gov.uk/
https://itunes.apple.com/gb/app/mod.gov/id508417355?mt=8
https://play.google.com/store/apps/details?id=uk.co.moderngov.modgov&hl=en


This page is intentionally left blank



1

Annual Council

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room, Town Hall, Eastbourne on 9 May 2018 
at 6.00 pm

Present:-

Councillor Pat Hearn (Mayor) 

Councillors Md. Harun Miah (Deputy Mayor), Margaret Bannister, Janet Coles, 
Jim Murray, Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Jonathan Dow, 
Tony Freebody, Stephen Holt, Gill Mattock, Paul Metcalfe, Pat Rodohan, 
Dean Sabri, Margaret Robinson, Alan Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, Kathy Ballard, 
Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor, Troy Tester, David Tutt, John Ungar and 
Steve Wallis

Officers in Attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Alan Osborne (Deputy Chief Executive), Peter 
Finnis (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance) and Jackie Gavigan (Head of 
Democratic Services)

1 Election of Mayor. 

It was proposed by Councillor Tutt and seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth:

“That Gill Mattock, a Councillor of this Borough be elected Mayor for the 
2018/19 municipal year and until the election of Mayor at the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council.”

It was accordingly:-

Resolved: That Gill Mattock, a Councillor of this Borough be elected Mayor 
for the 2018/19 municipal year and until the election of Mayor at the next 
Annual Meeting of the Council.

Councillor Mattock then made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office 
as Mayor. 

In her speech of acceptance, the Mayor reported that her nominated charities 
for the 2018/19 year would be Memory Lane and Wayfinder Woman. 

2 Declarations of interests by members. 

No declarations were made. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 1



Annual Council 2 9 May 2018

3 Minutes. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 February 2018 were presented and 
the Mayor was authorised to sign them as a correct record. 

4 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Jenkins and Murdoch.

5 Appointment of Deputy Mayor. 

It was proposed by Councillor Tutt and seconded by Councillor Dow:

“That Kathy Ballard, a Councillor of this Borough be appointed Deputy Mayor 
for the 2018/19 municipal year and until the next Annual Meeting of the 
Council.”

It was accordingly:-

Resolved: That Kathy Ballard, a Councillor of this Borough be appointed 
Deputy Mayor for the 2018/19 municipal year and until the next Annual 
Meeting of the Council.

Councillor Ballard then made the statutory declaration of acceptance of office 
as Deputy Mayor and announced that her Deputy Mayor’s Consort for the 
year would be Mr Jon Ballard.

6 Investiture of Mayor's Consort. 

The Mayor reported that Mr Alan Mattock supported by Ms Cherine Maskell 
would undertake the duty of Mayor’s Consorts for the 2018/19 municipal year.

7 Mayor's Chaplain. 

The Mayor reported that the Reverend Mike Blanch would be serving as the 
Mayor’s Chaplain for the 2018/19 municipal year.

8 Executive arrangements. 

Councillor Tutt reported the following:

(1) That the names of those councillors to serve on the Cabinet and the 
Councillor appointed as Deputy Leader of the Council (and Deputy Chairman 
of the Cabinet) be as shown on the schedule attached to these minutes for 
the 2018/19 municipal year and that the respective areas of responsibility for 
each member
[...]
es in the Council 
structure in the municipal year 2018/19 be confirmed in accordance with the 
schedule circulated with the agenda.

11 Delegation of non-executive functions. 

Following a proposal from Councillor Tutt, seconded by Councillor Freebody, 
it was:

Page 3



Annual Council 4 9 May 2018

Resolved: That the delegation of non-executive functions, including terms of 
reference, to Committees, Sub-Committees and other Council bodies as set 
out in the relevant sections of the Council’s Constitution be approved.

12 Scheme of delegations to officers and proper officer functions. 

Following a proposal from Councillor Tutt, seconded by Councillor Freebody, 
it was:

Resolved: That the scheme of delegations to officers and proper officer 
functions as set out in the relevant sections of the Council’s Constitution be 
approved.

13 Appointments to outside and other bodies. 

Following a proposal from Councillor Tutt, seconded by Councillor 
Shuttleworth, it was:

Resolved: That the appointment of Members to serve on outside and other 
bodies be approved in accordance with the names listed on the schedule 
attached to these minutes.

The meeting ended at 6.55 pm

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor)

Page 4



9 May 2018 5 Annual Council

Council Year 2018/2019

Schedule of Group Nominations, including proposed 
appointments to the Cabinet by the Leader designate

Notes:  (1) Where the number of members of a body is variable, the optional 
additional member number is bracketed – please see the accompanying paper on 
the application of the political balance rules where the different options are 
considered.

(2) Substitutes are allowed where indicated.  The Council’s Constitution requires that 
these be named and appointed at the Annual meeting.  A number equal to the 
number of committee members from a Group up to a maximum of 3 are allowed for 
that Group unless stated otherwise.

CABINET  (Leader of the Council plus additional members of the controlling group).  

[...]
eighbourhood Watch 
Committee

One Member from either Group Cllr John Ungar

Overseas Students Advisory 
Committee

Two Councillors, one from each 
Group

Cllrs Margaret Bannister 
and Colin Murdoch

Nightwatch One Member from either Group Cllr John Ungar

Shopwatch One Member from either Group Cllr John Ungar

Neighbourhood Panels (Co-
ordinated by Sussex Police)

Ward Councillors are invited to 
attend

Page 14



15

Full Council

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room, Town Hall, Eastbourne on 9 May 2018 
at 7:00 pm

Present:-

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor) 

Councillors Kathy Ballard (Deputy Mayor), Janet Coles, Jim Murray, Margaret  
Bannister, Colin Belsey, Sammy Choudhury, Penny di Cara, Jonathan Dow, Tony 
Freebody, Pat Hearn, Stephen Holt, Paul Metcalfe, Md. Harun Miah, Pat Rodohan, 
Dean Sabri, Margaret Robinson, Alan Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, Colin  
Swansborough, Barry Taylor, Troy Tester, David Tutt, John Ungar and Steve Wallis

Officers in Attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Alan Osborne (Deputy Chief Executive), Peter 
Finnis (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance) and Jackie Gavigan (Head of 
Democratic Services)

14 Declarations of interests by members. 

No declarations were made.

15 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Jenkins and Murdoch.

16 Public right of address. 

Mr Roy Peacock addressed the meeting under Agenda Item 6(a) regarding 
parking on pavements and verges.

17 Order of business. 

Business proceeded in accordance with the summons.

18 Pay policy statement. 

Council considered the report of the Deputy Chief Executive which sought 
approval for updates to the Pay Policy Statement produced in accordance 
with a requirement in the Localism Act 2011.

Page 15



Full Council 16 9 May 2018

It was proposed by Councillor Tutt, seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth and:

Resolved: (By 18 votes for, none against with 6 abstentions) That the 
revised Pay Policy Statement be appro
[...]
ssed and Members noted that although 
the new buildings had been approved to ensure the economic viability of the 
site, the steelwork of the pier was structurally sound and did not require work 
at present. 

Minute 45 of the Conservation Area Advisory Group on 3 April 2018 
(Kempston, 3 Granville Road, Application ID: 180040) was discussed, and 
Members noted that the rules on speaking at Planning Committee were there 
to enable a fair and democratic representation of speakers on applications.

Further to Council Procedure Rule 14.3 it was:

Resolved: (Unanimously) That the minutes of the council bodies as set out 
in the summons be accepted. 

The meeting ended at 8.12 pm

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor)

Page 17



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Tuesday, 24 April 2018
at 6.00 pm

Planning Committee 
Present
Members: Councillor Jim Murray (Chairman) Councillor Janet Coles (Deputy-

Chairman) Councillors Sammy Choudhury, Md. Harun Miah, 
Colin Murdoch, Margaret Robinson, Barry Taylor and Paul Metcalfe 
(as substitute for Gordon Jenkins)

124 Minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 27 March 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

125 Apologies for absence. 

An apology for absence was reported from Councillor Jenkins.

126 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by 
members as required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of 
other interests as required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Murray declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minute 
127, 2 Clifford Avenue as a friend of the applicant’s family.  Councillor 
Murray withdrew from the room whilst the item was considered and did not 
vote thereon.

127 2 Clifford Avenue.  Application ID: 180170. 

Raising of roof ridge height and two dormers and one rooflight on the rear 
elevation – OLD TOWN.

The following further information was reported during the meeting;
One obje
[...]
 0330 303 0119) or www.southernwater.co.uk. 

132 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting closed at 7.55 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chairman)

Page 26

http://www.southernwater.co.uk/


1

Eastbourne Borough Council Conservation Area Advisory Group

Minutes of meeting held in Town Hall, Eastbourne on 22 May 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:-

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chairman) Councillors Colin Swansborough (Deputy-
Chairman), Colin Belsey, Robert Smart, Mr Crook and Mr Howell

Officers in Attendance: 

Chris Connelley (Specialist Advisor, Conservation)
Jenny Martin (Specialist Advisor, Conservation)

Also in attendance
Katie Maxwell, Committee Officer

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018 were submitted and 
approved, subject to the following amendments to minute 45 180040, 
Kempson, 3 Granville Road ’The committee agreed the proposals would not 
preserve or enhance an area of high town scape value.  The Specialist 
Advisor for Conservation agreed to the College Road conservation area as a 
matter of urgency’ and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate 
record.

2 Apologies for absence. 

There were none.

3 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

4 Planning Applications for Consideration 

1)  180368, (PP), THE PILOT, 89 MEADS STREET, EASTBOURNE 
Cons Area: Meads
Proposal: Proposed minor demolition of existing disabled toilet 
accommodation and the construction of a new formal restaurant area with 
new disabled toilet with Manager's studio flat above.     

Page 27

Agenda Item 8b



Eastbourne Borough 
Council Conservation 
Area Advisory Group

2 22 May 2018

CAAG COMMENTS:  The Group supported the proposals and felt that it had 
a neutral effect on the surrouding conservation area.  The Group req
[...]
m that the decorative parapet 
would be retained.

Page 28



22 May 2018 3 Eastbourne Borough 
Council Conservation 
Area Advisory Group

5) 180351, (PP), 1-3 LANSDOWNE TERRACE, KING EDWARDS PARADE, 
EASTBOURNE.
Cons area: Town Centre and Seafront
Proposal: Consent for 1 x internally illuminated, double sided projecting sign, 
x internally illuminated fascia sign and 3 x non illuminated flagpoles with fabric 
flags.       

CAAG COMMENTS:  The Group expressed concern regarding the style, 
design, placement and number of signs and requested that the applicant 
reconsider their application and return to a future meeting of the Group with 
an alternative and more suitable proposal. Further, there was some objection 
to the visual effect of the flagpoles proposed, and it was felt that the outcome 
of recent applications for hotel signage at both Lansdowne and Hydro Hotels 
should be used as a model.

5 New Listings 

There were none.

The meeting ended at 7.20 pm

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair)

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Cabinet

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 23 May 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:-

Councillor David Tutt (Chair) 

Councillors Alan Shuttleworth (Deputy-Chair), Margaret Bannister, Jonathan Dow, 
Stephen Holt, Colin Swansborough and John Ungar

Officers in Attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Alan Osborne (Deputy Chief Executive), Philip Evans 
(Director of Tourism & Enterprise), Ian Fitzpatrick (Director of Service Delivery), Tim Whelan 
(Interim Director of Service Delivery), Catherine Knight (Assistant Director of Legal and 
Democratic Services), Peter Finnis (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance) and Simon 
Russell (Committee Services Lead)

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 21 March 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

2 Apologies for absen
[...]
 Plan 2013.

RESOLVED (B) 180353 (LB): (By 5 votes to 3) That Listed Building consent 
be refused on the grounds that By virtue of the amount of flats proposed, and 
the internal alterations required to provide such number (bedroom/occupancy) 
the development would harm the character and appearance of the Listed 
Building contrary to section 12 of the National Planning Policy Framework 
2012, D10 of the Core Strategy Local Plan 2013, and Saved Policy UHT17 of 
the Borough Plan 2007.

Page 41



Eastbourne Borough 
Council Planning 
Committee

6 29 May 2018

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations.

8 South Downs National Park Authority Planning Applications. 

There were none.

The meeting ended at 7.25 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 42



1

Scrutiny Committee

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 11 June 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:-

Councillor Penny di Cara (Chair) 

Councillors Colin Belsey, Jim Murray, Pat Rodohan, Robert Smart, Steve Wallis and 
Janet Coles (Reserve) (as substitute for Dean Sabri)

Officers in Attendance: 

Peter Finnis (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance), Tim Whelan (Interim 
Director of Service Delivery), Jessica Haines (Head of Commercial Business), Jo 
Harper (Head of Business Planning and Performance), Millie McDevitt (Performance 
and Programmes Lead), Jane Goodall (Strategy and Partnership Lead) and Jazmin 
Victory (Scrutiny Officer)

1 Minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 

The minutes of the meeting held on 5 February 2018 were submitted and 
approved, and the Chairman was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

Members raised that, subject to the minutes of the last meeting, they still had 
not received the following information:

 A staff organigram; and
 A list of asset acquisition
[...]
on 26 June 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair) 

Councillors Janet Coles (Deputy-Chair), Sammy Choudhury, Paul Metcalfe, 
Colin Murdoch and Barry Taylor

Officers in attendance: 

Leigh Palmer, Senior Specialist Advisor for Planning 
Anna Clare, Specialist Advisor for Planning
James Smith, Specialist Advisor for Planning
Joanne Stone, Lawyer

Also in attendance:

Katie Maxwell, Committee Officer

9 Minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 29 May 2018 were submitted and 
approved and the Chair was authorised to sign them as an accurate record.

10 Apologies for absence. 

Apologies for absence were reported from Councillors Miah and Robinson.

11 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

Councillor Metcalfe MBE, declared a personal and non prejudicial interest in 
minute 18, land opposite Eastbourne Skate Park, seafront, stating that he had 
received an email from the applicant the morning of the Planning committee 
and that he knew the applicant.  He did not consider that his acquaintance 
with the applicant would predetermine his decision and remained in the room 
and voted thereon.

Page 49

Agenda Item 8f



26 June 2018 2 Planning Committee

Councillor Murray declared a personal and prejudicial interest in minute 18, 
land opposite Eastbourne Skate Park, seafront, as he knew the applicant 
personally and withdrew from the room whilst the item was considered.

12 Urgent items of business. 

The Chair advised the committee that under Section 100B (4) of the LGA Act 
1972, and by reason of special circumstance – namely that current Tree 
Preservation Order (TPO) would lapse prior to the next planning committee – 
Tree Preservation Order 179, Arundel Court, 20 Arundel Road needed to be 
considered at this meeting and was in the interests of the preservation of 
important t
[...]
Proposed change of use 
of the function suite/reception rooms, ancillary storage/offices of The Albany 
Hotel from C1 to C3 to form 10N° one bedroom dwellings. To include roof and 
side extension to create a first floor and external alterations to the front and 
side elevation – MEADS.

The committee was advised by way of addendum report, that a consultee 
response from East Sussex County Council (ESCC) Highway department had 
been received, was summarised as follows:

It was considered that the trips generated by the site, and the associated 
parking demand, would not have a significant impact on the local highway 
network. Suitable cycle parking had been proposed and the refuse collection 
was assumed to be the same as the existing arrangement and was therefore 
acceptable.

Using the ESCC parking calculator, the 10 one-bedroom flats would have an 
expected parking demand of seven vehicles. There appeared to be capacity 
on-street to accommodate this level of parking.
A consultee response from Southern Water had also been received in which a 
request was made for an informative to be added to remind the applicant that 
a formal application was required for connection to the public sewerage 
system.

Additional plans showing railings to the rear of the building had been received. 
These had been added to provide defensible space to the lower ground floor 
windows and amenity space to the rear of the building.  As such, the 
recommended condition requiring additional details of defensible space 
measures could be removed as this had now been addressed. The approved 
plans condition would also be updated accordingly.

A proposal to refuse the application based on the loss of a tourism business 
and the overbearing appearance, proposed by Councillor Taylor and 
seconded by Councillor Murdoch, was lost by 2 votes to 3 with 1 abstention.

RESOLVED: (By 4 votes to 2) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions: 

1. 3 year time limit
2. Approved Plans
3. Flood resilience measures
4. Drainage survey
5. Materials

Page 51



26 June 2018 4 Planning Committee

6. Construction Hours
7. Construction Method Statement
8. Cycle Storage details
9. Bin Storage details.
10. Local Labour Agreement.

15 Land off Biddenden Close, Biddenden Close.  Application ID: 180437. 

Demolition of existing garages, and construction of 5no 2 bed 4 person 
houses; including associated parking, access, & landscaping – LANGNEY.

RESOLVED: (By 5 votes to 1) That permission be granted subject to the 
following conditions:

1. Time for commencement
2. Approved drawings
3. Materials to be as stated on the approved drawings unless agreed 
otherwise
4. Car parking to be laid out as approved prior to first occupation
5. Removal of permitted development rights for outbuildings, extensions, 
alterations to roofs and no windows within the side elevations of the dwelling 
houses
6. Windows in the front (east) elevation at first floor level of properties 4 and 5 
shall be obscurely glazed and fixed shut unless over 1.7m above the floor of 
the floor
7. Notwithstanding the approved drawings, the car parking space for plot 2 
shall be increased in width to 3m
8. Details of surface water disposal details
9. Prior to commencement details of finished floor levels shall be submitted
10. Submission of evidence of completion of surface water details
11. Prior to demolition and/or construction submission of a construction 
management plan
12. Standard hours of working condition

Informative:

Southern water informative

Appeal: 
Should the applicant appeal the decision the appropriate course of action to 
be followed, taking into account the criteria set by the Planning Inspectorate, 
is considered to be written representations.

16 Lanark Court/Lanark Close 1, Hamsey Close.  Application ID: 180439. 

Demolition of existing garages, and construction of 4no 1 bed 2 persons flats; 
including associated parking, access, & landscaping – RATTON.

Page 52



26 June 
[...]
bourne, 
BN21 2EL) No.179 (2018) be confirmed without modification.

The meeting ended at 8.30 pm

Councillor Jim Murray (Chair)

Page 55



This page is intentionally left blank



1

Conservation Area Advisory Group

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 3 July 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair) 

Councillors Colin Swansborough (Deputy-Chair), Colin Belsey, Robert Smart, 
Mr Crook and Mr Howell

Officers in attendance: 

Chris Connelley (Specialist Advisor, Conservation)
Jenny Martin, Specialist Advisor for Conservation

Also in attendance:

Katie Maxwell, Committee Officer

6 Minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018. 

The minutes of the meeting held on 22 May 2018 were submitted and 
approved, subject to the following amendment to minute 1, minutes of the 
previous meeting, the addition of the word ‘review’ prior to ‘the College Road 
conservation area as a matter of urgency’ and the Chair was authorised to 
sign them as an accurate record.

7 Apologies for absence. 

There were none.

8 Declarations of Disclosable Pecuniary Interests (DPIs) by members as 
required under Section 31 of the Localism Act and of other interests as 
required by the Code of Conduct. 

There were none.

9 Planning Applications for Consideration 

1)  180285, (LBC), Stream Cottage, 98 Wish Hill, Eastbourne
Cons Area:  Willingdon.  Grade 2 listing.

Page 57

Agenda Item 8g



3 July 2018 2 Conservation Area 
Advisory Group

Proposal: Removal of all existing tiles, replace all the battens with new 
battens, install new felt and reuse as many of the existing roof tiles as 
possible. Replacement of damaged tiles with similar tiles.

CAAG comments: The Group agreed that the scheme would enhance the 
conservation area.

 2) 180333, (PP), 1 St Brelades, Trinity Place, Eastbourne
Cons Area: Town Centre and Seafront
Proposal: replacement of existing windows with silver aluminium double 
glazing.

CAAG comments: The Group 
[...]
terations forming 
relocated male WC. The construction of a single storey garden enclosure with 
part retractable roof and a glass canopy to existing rear doors with associated 
external works.

CAAG comments: This application was withdrawn from the agenda at the 
request of the applicant.

12) 180642 ( PP), Wish Tower Café, King Edwards Parade, Eastbourne
Cons Area: Town Centre and Seafront
Proposal: Demolition of exising temporary café building and replacement with 
a permanent single-storey building to be used as a restaurant.

CAAG comments: The Group agreed that the scheme enhanced the 
conservation area. 

10 New Listings 

There were none.

11 Update on improvement to future Conservation Area Advisory Group 
meetings. 

The Committee Officer updated the Group regarding the improvements to the 
Conservation Area Advisory Group which included the introduction on a 
Chair’s Briefing which would mean greater Member involvement in the 
selection of applications.

In addition the Committee Officer took the opportunity to remind the Group of 
their responsibilities and remit.

The meeting ended at 7.00 pm

Councillor Pat Rodohan (Chair)

Page 60


	Agenda
	1 Minutes of the annual and ordinary meetings held on 9 May 2018
	Minutes of ordinary meeting on the 9 May 2018

	8a Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 24 April 2018
	8b Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 22 May 2018
	8c Minutes of meeting of Cabinet held on 23 May 2018
	8d Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 29 May 2018
	8e Minutes of meeting of Scrutiny Committee held on 11 June 2018
	8f Minutes of meeting of Planning Committee held on 26 June 2018
	8g Minutes of meeting of Conservation Area Advisory Group held on 3 July 2018



Minutes of the meeting


18

Full Council

Minutes of meeting held in Court Room at Eastbourne Town Hall, Grove Road, 
BN21 4UG on 18 July 2018 at 6.00 pm

Present:

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor) 

Councillors Kathy Ballard (Deputy Mayor), Margaret Bannister, Colin Belsey, 
Sammy Choudhury, Janet Coles, Penny di Cara, Jonathan Dow, Tony Freebody, 
Pat Hearn, Stephen Holt, Gordon Jenkins, Paul Metcalfe, Colin Murdoch, 
Margaret Robinson, Pat Rodohan, Dean Sabri, Alan Shuttleworth, Robert Smart, 
Colin Swansborough, Barry Taylor, David Tutt, John Ungar and Steve Wallis

Officers in attendance: 

Robert Cottrill (Chief Executive), Alan Osborne (Deputy Chief Executive), 
Peter Finnis (Assistant Director of Corporate Governance) and Simon Russell 
(Committee Services Lead)

21 Minute's silence 

The Council observed a minute’s silence in memory of former Mayor and 
Councillor, Honorary Alderman Ron Parsons, who sadly passed away on 25 

June.

22 Minutes 

An amendment to minute 20 of the ordinary meeting, held on 9 May 2018 was 
proposed by Councillor Taylor and seconded by Councillor Belsey. The 
amendment was lost by 14 votes to 8.

Subject to a technical addition to the resolution of minute 19 of the ordinary 
meeting, to include “with 7 abstentions”, the minutes of the annual and 
ordinary meetings held on 9 May 2018 were approved by 13 votes to 8, and 
the Mayor was authorised to sign them as a correct record.

23 Declarations of members' interests 

There were none.

24 Vote of thanks 

As this would likely be their last full Council meeting, a vote of thanks was 
extended to Alan Osborne, Deputy Chief Executive. The Mayor and members 



18 July 2018 19 Full Council

of the Council expressed their sincere thanks and wished him a long and 
happy retirement. The Deputy Chief Executive expressed thanks to all the 
members and staff during his time at the Council, who had contributed to its 
corporate success.

25 Mayor's announcements 

Cllr Mattock dived straight into her Mayoral year the morning after Annual 
Council, when she was formally presented to HRH Princess Alexandra, who 
was in Eastbourne to mark 70 years of the Friends of Eastbourne Hospitals. 
Cllr Ballard took up the Deputy Mayoral reigns later in the afternoon, as she 
was also honoured to attend an event at which Her Royal Highness was 
present.

The Mayor has completed 58 engagements since then and is enjoying 
meeting the many dedicated volunteers who work behind the scenes to 
support Eastbourne’s diverse community during which she was persuaded to 
cycle a marathon, play drums, play bowls and more worryingly get on a high 
speed motor bike.  She is looking forward to more similar personal 
challenges.

She particularly wishes to mention Eastbourne Business Partnership, who 
nurtures young peoples’ interests in science, technology and engineering with 
the Junior Engineers Challenge. She was delighted to meet some very young 
and very talented children at their recent event, and was impressed by their 
invention and enthusiasm.

Cllr Ballard has also deputised for the Mayor at a number of engagements, 
and has been similarly struck by the work of local groups. She was delighted 
to attend a Project Search event, where young people with learning difficulties 
celebrated their graduation from a supported work scheme. She also 
applauds a Band Of Brothers, another local group who mentor former 
offenders and help them rehabilitate into the community. 

In June, the Mayor was delighted to welcome a group of visitors from Fort 
Mahon Plage, the home of the five brave young Frenchman who made a 
perilous channel crossing on canoes in 1941, fleeing Nazi occupation to join 
General de Gaulle in London. After landing at Beachy Head, the young men 
were cared for by the people of Eastbourne, and so began a long lasting 
entente cordiale between the two towns. A ceremony of remembrance was 
held at Beachy Head, followed by a reception at the Belgian Café, and a local 
history presentation at the Town Hall – where the Mayor was unexpectedly 
thrust into the role of translator, and quickly learned some useful new French 
vocabulary. 

The Mayor’s Charity Committee are putting together a programme of events 
to raise funds for her two charities, Memory Lane and Wayfinder Woman. 
They have already held two enjoyable and successful Inspirational Women 
Cream Teas, and have several intriguing guests lined up for future events, 



18 July 2018 20 Full Council

notably Margaret Paren OBE on 3rd August, and Sian Williams on 1st 
September. She hopes to see you there.

Necessity being the mother of invention, and with the usual venues closed at 
present, the Committee are also working on a rebranded Mayor’s Ball event, 
and details will be circulated soon. For information about these and any other 
Mayoral events, please contact the Mayor’s Office.

26 Notification of apologies for absence 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Miah, Murray and 
Tester.

27 Treasury management annual report 2017-18 

This matter was reported and proposed by Councillor Holt on behalf of the 
Cabinet and seconded by Councillor Tutt.

Resolved: (By 21 votes to none)

(1) To agree the annual Treasury Management report for 2017/18.

(2) To approve the 2017/18 prudential and treasury indicators included in the 
report. 

(3) To approve the re-profiling of the Authorised Limit and Operational 
Boundary.

28 Corporate plan refresh 

This matter was proposed by Councillor Tutt on behalf of the Cabinet and 
seconded by Councillor Shuttleworth.

Resolved: (By 14 votes to none)

To agree the Council plan contents.

29 Minutes of council bodies and items for discussion. 

The minutes of the following Council bodies were submitted to the meeting.

Committee Date
Planning Committee 24 April 2018, 29 May 2018, 26 June 2018
Conservation Area Advisory Group 22 May 2018, 3 July 2018
Cabinet 23 May 2018, 11 July 2018
Scrutiny Committee 11 June 2018



18 July 2018 21 Full Council

In accordance with Council procedure rule 14, the following items were raised 
for discussion:

Conservation Area Advisory Group – 22 May 2018 and 3 July 2018 (Minute 1 
– Minutes of the meeting held on 3 April 2018 and Minute 6 – Minutes of the 
meeting held on 22 May 2018) – raised by Councillor Smart. 

Following the points raised, Councillor Tutt agreed that progress on the review 
of College Road conservation area be added as an agenda item to a future 
meeting of the Local Plan Steering Group. Councillor Rodohan, Chair of 
Conservation Area Advisory Group agreed to discuss with Councillor Murray, 
Chair of Planning Committee about bringing future appraisals to the Group, 
prior to being considered by Planning Committee.

Planning Committee – 26 June 2018 (Minute 16/17 – Lanark Court/Lanark 
Close 1/2, Hamsey Close. Application ID: 180439/180440) – raised by 
Councillor Taylor.

Cabinet – 11 July 2018 (Minute 16 – Construction of a new Sovereign Centre) 
– raised by Councillor di Cara.

Resolved (By 14 votes to none): 

That the minutes of the above council bodies be accepted.

The meeting ended at 6.35 pm

Councillor Gill Mattock (Mayor)


